PHYSICAL REVIEW E 94, 022610 (2016)
Flow-induced aggregation of colloidal particles in viscoelastic fluids
Donglin Xie, Greg G. Qiao, and Dave E. Dunstan*
Department of Chemical and Biomolecular Engineering, The University of Melbourne, Parkville, Victoria 3010, Australia
(Received 2 May 2016; published 22 August 2016)
The flow-induced aggregation of dilute colloidal polystyrene nanoparticles suspended in Newtonian and
viscoelastic solutions is reported. A rheo-optical method has been used to detect real-time aggregation processes
via measuring optical absorption or scattering in a quartz Couette cell. The observed absorbance decreases over

elasticity on the particle aggregation.
II. MATERIALS AND METHODS
The suspending fluids were selected with the objective to in-
vestigate the viscoelastic effects, thus a series of solutions with
different polyacrylamide concentrations and water-glycerol
proportions were prepared. Polyacrylamide (Separan AP30,
supplied from Dow Chemical Ltd, U.S.A.) was first dissolved
in double-distilled water, of which the corresponding molec-
ular weight is reported as 3.1 million, respectively [31]. Then
2470-0045/2016/94(2)/022610(6) 022610-1 ©2016 American Physical Society
DONGLIN XIE, GREG G. QIAO, AND DAVE E. DUNSTAN PHYSICAL REVIEW E 94, 022610 (2016)
TABLE I. Compositions of the suspending media.
Sample cAP30 cNa+ Solvent nri
(ppm) (ppm) (water/glycerol w/w)
AP30-50-1 100 1.02 50/50 1.399
AP30-50-2 200 2.00 50/50 1.399
AP30-50-4 400 4.69 50/50 1.399
AP30-60-2 200 2.10 60/40 1.384
AP30-70-2 200 2.04 70/30 1.372
Control-1 0 0 34.5/65.5 1.442
Control-2 0 2.02 34.5/65.5 1.442
Control-3 0 4.03 34.5/65.5 1.442
Control-4 0 6.05 34.5/65.5 1.442